SCHOOL DISTRICT OF SOUTH ORANGE AND MAPLEWOOD NEW JERSEY PUBLIC BOARD MEETING

June 29, 2022

RESOLUTION 4319A

FOR ACTION

SUBJECT: APPROVE VEHICLE SALES AGREEMENT WITH LENAPE VALLEY REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL BOARD OF EDUCATION

WHEREAS the Lenape Valley Regional High School Board of Education and South Orange & Maplewood Board of Education entered into an Interlocal Vehicle Sales Agreement, and;

WHEREAS, the South Orange & Maplewood Board of Education has one (1) 2022 54 passenger Thomas C2 Bus, and one (1) 2023 54 passenger Thomas C2 Bus, which are no longer of service to the District, and;

WHEREAS Lenape Valley Regional High School Board of Education is desirous of purchasing said vehicles via interlocal sales agreement, and

WHEREAS, HCESC has agreed to waive the 10% Commission for the sale of said vehicles

WHEREAS, 18A:18A-5. Any contract, the amount of which exceeds the bid threshold, shall be negotiated and awarded by the board of education by resolution at a public meeting without public advertising for bids and bidding therefor if It is to be made or entered into with the United States of America, the State of New Jersey, county or municipality or any board, body, officer, agency, authority or board of education or any other state or subdivision thereof

WHEREAS, Lenape Valley Regional High School Board of Education has made an offer to purchase said 2022 vehicle for \$122,164.76 and 2023 vehicle for \$122,277.25 for a total sale price of \$244,442.01

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that, in accordance with NJSA 18A:6-51 and N.J.S.A. 18A:18A-5b, the South Orange & Maplewood Board of Education agrees to sell Lenape Valley Regional High School BOE the vehicles, as follows:

		MAKE/			
BUS	YEAR	<u>MODEL</u>	DESCRIPTION	VIN	<u>AMOUNT</u>
102	2022	Thomas C2	54-Passenger Bus	4UZABRFA4NCMT9951	\$122,164.76
118	2023	Thomas C2	54-Passenger Bus	4UZABRFD5PCUA0598	\$122,277.25

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, as per this agreement, the Lenape Valley Regional High School Board of Education agrees to forward payment directly to South Orange & Maplewood Board of Education in the amount of \$244,442.01.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that upon receipt of proceeds, South Orange & Maplewood Board of Education agrees to allow Lenape Valley Regional High School BOE to inspect vehicles and will release clear vehicle titles to Lenape Valley Regional High School BOE

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that payment and vehicle transfer will occur on or before August 31, 2022.

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF SOUTH ORANGE AND MAPLEWOOD NEW JERSEY PUBLIC BOARD MEETING

June 29, 2022

RESOLUTION 4319B

FOR ACTION

SUBJECT: APPROVE VEHICLE SALES AGREEMENT WITH HUNTERDON COUNTY EDUCATIONAL SERVICES COMMISSION

WHEREAS the Hunterdon County Educational Services Commission and South Orange & Maplewood Board of Education entered into an Interlocal Vehicle Sales Agreement, and;

WHEREAS, the South Orange & Maplewood Board of Education has four (4) 2023 54 passenger Thomas C2 Buses, which are no longer of service to the District, and;

WHEREAS Hunterdon County Educational Services Commission (HCESC) is desirous of purchasing said vehicles via interlocal sales agreement, and

WHEREAS, HCESC has agreed to waive the 10% Commission for the sale of said vehicles

WHEREAS, 18A:18A-5. Any contract, the amount of which exceeds the bid threshold, shall be negotiated and awarded by the board of education by resolution at a public meeting without public advertising for bids and bidding therefor if It is to be made or entered into with the United States of America, the State of New Jersey, county or municipality or any board, body, officer, agency, authority or board of education or any other state or subdivision thereof

WHEREAS, HCESC has made an offer to purchase said vehicles at \$122,277.25 each for a total sale price of \$489,109.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that, in accordance with NJSA 18A:6-51 and N.J.S.A. 18A:18A-5b, the South Orange & Maplewood Board of Education agrees to sell HCESC the vehicles, as follows:

		MAKE/			
BUS	YEAR	MODEL	DESCRIPTION	<u>VIN</u>	<u>AMOUNT</u>
119	2023	Thomas C2	54-Passenger Bus	4UZABRFD7PCUA0599	\$122,277.25
120	2023	Thomas C2	54-Passenger Bus	4UZABRFDXPCUA0600	\$122,277.25
121	2023	Thomas C2	54-Passenger Bus	4UZABRFD1PCUA0601	\$122,277.25
122	2023	Thomas C2	54-Passenger Bus	4UZABRFD3PCUA0602	\$122,277.25

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, as per this agreement, the HCESC agrees to forward payment directly to South Orange & Maplewood Board of Education in the amount of \$489,109

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that upon receipt of proceeds, South Orange & Maplewood Board of Education agrees to allow HCESC to inspect vehicles and will release clear vehicle titles to HCESC

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that payment and vehicle transfer will occur on or before August 31, 2022